

NO. 45108-5

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

AVNET, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Rosann Fitzpatrick, WSBA No. 37092  
Joshua Weissman, WSBA No. 42648  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027  
P.O. Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 753-5528

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

III. ISSUES.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

    A. Avnet’s Revenues From Washington Destination Sales. ....4

    B. Avnet’s Business Model. ....5

    C. Avnet’s Business Activities In Washington. ....6

    D. Procedural History. ....10

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

VI. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. This Court Applies The De Novo Standard Of Review To  
    The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Order, Giving  
    Substantial Weight To The Department’s Interpretation  
    Of The Law It Administers. ....12

    B. The Legislature Intended That, Absent An Applicable  
    Statutory Exception, The B&O Tax Be Applied To All  
    Selling Activities Within The State To The Fullest Extent  
    Constitutionally Permissible. ....13

    C. For B&O Tax Purposes, A Sale Occurs Where The Buyer  
    Takes Physical Possession Of The Goods Sold.....14

        1. Rule 193 should be interpreted consistently with the  
        common law principle that receipt by the purchaser’s  
        designee is receipt by the purchaser. ....19

        2. Case law supports the Department’s interpretation.....24

3.	Avnet’s interpretation of the rule leads to absurd results.....	29
D.	Washington Has Taxing Jurisdiction To Impose Its Wholesaling B&O Tax On All Of Avnet’s Washington Destination Sales.....	30
1.	Avnet has constitutional nexus with Washington. ....	31
2.	Avnet relies on inapplicable Supreme Court authorities and ignores controlling Commerce Clause case law. ....	36
3.	Rule 193 does not support Avnet’s dissociation claim. ....	46
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. State</i> , 38 Wn.2d 663, 231 P.2d 325 (1951).....	passim
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318, 97 S. Ct. 599, 50 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1977).....	15
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 98 Wn.2d 814, 659 P.2d 463 (1983).....	passim
<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	14, 24
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 1076, 51 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1977).....	passim
<i>Department of Revenue v. Assoc. of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734, 98 S. Ct. 1388, 55 L. Ed. 2d 682 (1978).....	41
<i>Department of Revenue v. Nord Nw. Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215, 264 P.3d 259 (2011).....	13, 20
<i>Fergus Cnty. Hardware Co. v. Crowley</i> , 57 Mont. 340, 188 P. 374 (1920).....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007).....	passim
<i>Francis v. Merkle</i> , 59 Cal. App. 196, 210 P.437 (1922).....	22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 862, 376 P.2d 843 (1962), <i>aff'd</i> 377 U.S. 436, 84 S. Ct. 1564, 12 L. Ed. 2d 430 (1964).....	34, 42
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 107 Wn. App. 42, 25 P.3d 1022 (2001).....	34

<i>Inland Empire Dairy Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Wn. App. 592, 544 P.2d 52 (1975).....	27
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 151 Wn. App. 451, 215 P.3d 968 (2009).....	20, 24
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 838, 246 P.3d 788 (2011).....	passim
<i>Middleton v. Evans</i> , 86 Utah 396, 45 P.2d 570 (1935).....	22
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267, 98 S. Ct. 2340, 57 L. Ed. 2d 197 (1978).....	15, 18
<i>National Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551, 97 S. Ct. 1386, 51 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1977).....	42, 43
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359, 61 S. Ct. 586, 85 L. Ed. 888 (1941).....	39, 40
<i>North Cent. Wash. Respiratory Care Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 165 Wn. App. 616, 268 P.3d 972 (2011).....	13
<i>Norton Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534, 71 S. Ct. 377, 95 L. Ed. 517 (1951).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175, 115 S. Ct. 1331, 131 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1995).....	18, 35, 36
<i>Pierson v. Werhan</i> , 14 Hung. 626 (N.Y. Sup. 1878).....	22
<i>Pressed Steel Car Co. v. Lyons</i> , 7 Ill.2d 95, 129 N.E.2d 765 (1955).....	23
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 119 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1992).....	41, 43

<i>Roy v. Griffin</i> , 26 Wash. 106, 66 P. 120 (1901) .....	22, 23
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207, 80 S. Ct. 619, 4 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1960).....	41
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. State</i> , 63 Wn.2d 564, 388 P.2d 520 (1964).....	17
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 95 S. Ct. 706, 42 L. Ed. 2d 719 (1975).....	passim
<i>Time Oil Co. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 143, 483 P.2d 628 (1971).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 318, 715 P.2d 123 (1986).....	passim
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 107 S. Ct. 2810, 97 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1987).....	passim
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011, cert. denied, 528 U.S. 950 (1999).....	32
<i>Wasem's, Inc. v. State</i> , 63 Wn.2d 67, 385 P.2d 530 (1963).....	30
<i>Washington Imaging Servs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	30
<i>Weiner v. Am. Credit-Indemnity Co. of New York</i> , 245 Mich. 418, 222 N.W. 699 (1929).....	22
<i>Williamsburgh Stopper Co. v. Bickart</i> , 104 Conn. 674, 134 A.233 (1926) .....	20, 22
<i>Wing v. Clark</i> , 24 Me. 366 (1844) .....	22

**Statutes**

RCW 62A.2-319 .....	23
RCW 82.04.040 .....	15, 25
RCW 82.04.040(1).....	14
RCW 82.04.070 .....	14
RCW 82.04.140 .....	13
RCW 82.04.220 .....	13
RCW 82.04.250 .....	13
RCW 82.04.270 .....	13
RCW 82.04.4286 .....	14
RCW 82.32.180 .....	12
RCW 82.32.300 .....	13

**Regulations**

WAC 458-20-103.....	15
WAC 458-20-193.....	passim
WAC 458-20-193 (1960).....	46
WAC 458-20-193 (1991).....	48
WAC 458-20-193(3)(b) .....	23
WAC 458-20-193(7)(a) .....	23
WAC 458-20-193(7)(b) .....	23
WAC 458-20-193(11)(h) .....	19

WAC 458-20-193B (1970) ..... 47

WAC 458-20-193B (1974) ..... 47

**Other Authorities**

DOR Determination No. 00-098, 22 WTD 151 (2003) ..... 48

DOR Determination No. 04-0208, 24 WTD 217 (2005) ..... 48

DOR Determination No. 08-0111, 27 WTD 221 (2008) ..... 21

DOR Determination No. 95-134E, 15 WTD 149 (1996)..... 21

Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation*,  
¶ 18.04 (3d ed. 2002) ..... 20

Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation*,  
¶ 9.18[1] (3d ed. 2002)..... 15

Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation of Interstate Business and the  
Supreme Court, 1974 Term: Standard Pressed Steel and Colonial  
Pipeline*, 62 Va. L. Rev. 149 (1976) ..... 41
